DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT’S OFFICE OF REDEVELOPMENT, FOR
A PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT OF THE COAF SEIBERLING
INDUSTRIAL PROJECT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of
Barberton, State of Ohio:

SECTION 1. That the sum of Two Hundred Eighty Nine Thousand Three
Hundred Twelve Dollars and No Cents ($289,312.00) is hereby appropriated from the
Unappropriated Item of the City Grant Fund to the City Grant Fund Operating Budget,
due to a grant from the Ohio Department of Development’s Office of Redevelopment, to
be used to perform a Phase II environmental assessment of the Seiberling Industrial